

FILE COPY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**WEST VIRGINIA LAND RESOURCES, INC., and
MARION COUNTY COAL RESOURCES, INC.,**

Petitioners,

vs.

No. 21-0845

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

**AMERICAN BITUMINOUS POWER PARTNERS, LP,
WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
and WEST VIRGINIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD,**

Respondents.

AND

AMERICAN BITUMINOUS POWER PARTNERS, LP,

SCANNED

Petitioner,

vs.

Nos. 21-0885, 21-0893

**WEST VIRGINIA LAND RESOURCES, INC.,
MARION COUNTY COAL RESOURCES, INC.,
WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
and WEST VIRGINIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD,**

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
WEST VIRGINIA LAND RESOURCES, INC.
AND MARION COUNTY COAL RESOURCES, INC.**

**Christopher B. Power (W. Va. Bar No. 4286)
Robert M. Stonestreet (W. Va. Bar No. 9370)
Babst Calland Clements and Zomnir, P.C.
BB&T Square, Suite 1000
300 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Telephone: 681.265.1362
Facsimile: 681.265.2114
CPower@babstcalland.com
RStonestreet@babstcalland.com**

*Counsel for Petitioners
(Appeal No. 21-0845)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. Introduction.....	1
	B. Petitioners’ Operations.....	3
	C. AMBIT’s Operations	7
	D. Deficiencies in the UIC Permit Application and Reissuance Process	9
	E. Procedural history	11
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
IV.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	15
V.	ARGUMENT	16
	A. Standard of Review.....	16
	B. Assignment of Error No. 1: After Finding that DEP Abused Its Discretion and Otherwise Acted in Violation of Governing Law in Multiple Ways, the Board Erred by Declining to Vacate the UIC Permit.....	17
	C. Assignment of Error No. 2: The Board Arbitrarily Failed to Address Important Grounds for Reversing the DEP’s Decision Raised by Petitioners.....	20
	D. Assignment of Error No. 3: The Board Mistakenly Treated AMBIT’s Application for Reissuance of the UIC Permit as an Application to Modify the Authorized Injection Volumes	25
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Charleston Town Ctr. v. Human Rights Com’n, 224 W. Va. 747, 688 S.E.2d 915 (2009)	17
In re: Queen, 196 W. Va. 442, 473 S.E.2d 483 (1996).....	19, 24
Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin. Nat’l. Marine Fisheries Serv., 109 F. Supp3d 1238 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	18
Shepherdstown Volunteer Fire Department v. Human Rights Commission, 172 W. Va. 627, 309 S.E. 2d 342 (1983).....	16
St. Mary’s Hospital v. State Health Planning and Development Agency, 178 W. Va. 792, 364 S.E.2d 805 (1987)	16
W. Va. Div. of Env’tl Protection v. Kingwood Coal Co., 200 W. Va. 735, 490 S.E.2d 823 (1997)	16

Statutes and Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 784.25	22
W. Va. Code § 22-11-11(b)	17
W. Va. Code § 22-11-21	6, 12, 17, 25
W. Va. Code § 22-3-9(a)(9).....	21
W. Va. Code § 22-3-14(b)(9).....	17, 20
W. Va. Code § 22B-1-7	15, 16, 22, 27, 28
W. Va. Code § 22B-3-3(a).....	16, 17
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-3	22
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4(g)	16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28
W. Va. C.S.R. § 38-2-14.5.e.2	17, 21
W. Va. C.S.R. § 47-13-13.11d.....	11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26
W. Va. C.S.R. § 47-13-13.12.b.....	25, 26
W. Va. C.S.R. § 47-13-13.18.....	26
